

CASE NO. 08-10691

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

RONALD RASHONE ROSS

ON APPEAL FROM THE
U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Adam B. Wolf
Jay Rorty
ACLU Foundation
1101 Pacific Avenue, Ste. 333
Santa Cruz, CA 95062
Tel: (831) 471-9000
Fax: (831) 471-9676

Attorneys for Appellant Ronald Ross

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
SUMMARY OF THE CASE	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. DUE PROCESS REQUIRES THE APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL TO A DEFENDANT WITH AN EIGHTH-GRADE EDUCATION WHO RISKS THE LOSS OF HIS FREEDOM DUE TO NEW EVIDENCE THAT THE GOVERNMENT PRESENTS FOR PURPOSES OF RESENTENCING.	11
A. Private and Public Interests Weigh Strongly in Favor of Appointing Counsel for a Defendant With an Eighth-Grade Education Who Needs to Identify, Marshal, and Present New Facts To Secure His Freedom.	13
1. Mr. Ross’s interest in his freedom is paramount.	13
2. The Government’s interests also militate in favor of appointing counsel	15
3. Denying counsel to a defendant with an eighth-grade education who must respond to the Government’s new facts and develop complicated legal arguments could lead to an erroneous decision.....	17

B.	There Is a Presumption for Appointed Counsel Here Because Mr. Ross Risks the Loss of His Freedom When the Government Relies On New Evidence To Rebut the Default of a Significant Sentencing Reduction.....	19
C.	Denying Counsel To Mr. Ross Was Fundamentally Unfair.....	25
II.	THE SIXTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES THE APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL WHERE CONGRESS HAS EXPLICITLY INVITED THE GOVERNMENT AND MR. ROSS TO IDENTIFY, MARSHAL, AND PRESENT NEW FACTS THAT BEAR ON THE DETERMINATION OF A PROPER PERIOD OF CONFINEMENT.	27
A.	The Sixth Amendment Requires the Appointment of Counsel For Resentencing Proceedings When the Operative Statute Contemplates the Presentation of New Facts and Requires the Sentencing Court to Evaluate Those Facts.....	28
B.	Counsel Was Necessary for Mr. Ross to Identify, Marshal, and Present New Mitigating Facts, As Well as to Respond to the Government’s New Aggravating Facts.....	32
III.	ROSS’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED WHEN THE DISTRICT COURT CONSIDERED EXTRA-RECORD EVIDENCE THAT WAS NEVER DISCLOSED TO HIM.	37
	CONCLUSION	39
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Childress v. Johnson</i> , 103 F.3d 1221 (5th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	31
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973)	11
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	37, 38
<i>Gates v. Cook</i> , 376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	31
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	14
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914)	37
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	38
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 558 (2007).....	7, 20, 21, 22
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	13
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967).....	17, 28, 31, 32
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	37
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	37, 38
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987).....	31
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	31
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	8
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 472 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 242 Fed. App’x 16 (4th Cir. 2007), <i>cert denied</i> 128 S. Ct. 1282 (2008)	18
<i>United States v. Palomo</i> , 80 F.3d 138 (5th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 542 F.3d 1045 (5th Cir. 2008).....	5, 22, 23, 29

<i>United States v. Whitebird</i> , 55 F.3d 1007 (5th Cir. 1995).....	11, 12, 17, 29, 31
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 991(b)	20
Adam Lamparello, <i>Implementing the “Heartland Departure” in a Post-Booker World</i> , 32 Am. J. Crim. L. 133, 165 (2005)	20
S. Rep. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. 180 (1983)	23
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Identifying and Responding to New Forms of Drug Abuse: Lessons Learned From “Crack” and “Ice”</i> 33 (1994)	21
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Preliminary Crack Cocaine Retroactivity Data Report 10</i> (Sept. 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.ussc.gov/USSC_Crack_Cocaine_Retroactivity_D ata_Report_17_September_08.pdf	23, 24, 25
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Special Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> 122 (1995)	21
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 1B1.10(b) n.1(B)	29
